
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 2 September 2019 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Scudamores Punting Co Ltd (Pages 7 - 68) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Gehring, McPherson and Sargeant 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not 
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified d
[...]
ached as 
Appendix F. 
 

1.8 If members are minded to grant the application, the conditions stated 
in the operating schedule will be added to the Premises Licence.  
Members can also choose to add further conditions that are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives if so minded.   

 

1.9 The application needs to be determined. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

2.1 Members must determine the application on its individual merits 
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge 
City Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’. 

Page 8



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 

3.1 The premises are located within a cumulative impact area. It is 
therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact.  The special 
policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within 
cumulative impact areas for any new premises licence or variations 
that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused if relevant representations are received about the cumulative 
impact on the licensing objectives. 
 

3.2 This is unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the 
premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced. The Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ contains 
information on the cumulative impact. The section relating to 
cumulative impact has been taken from the policy and attached to the 
report as Appendix G.  A map of the Cambridge city centre cumulative 
impact area is attached as Appendix H. 

   
3.3 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must 

have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the 
statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. The relevant sections from the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy are: 

 
- Objectives, section 2 
- Fundamental principles, section 4 

- Cumulative impact, section 5 
- Licensing Hours, section 6 
- Licence Conditions, section 8 

 
 
4. CONSULTATIONS 

 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under  section  17 

of the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also 
advertised  on  the  premises  and  in  a  local  newspaper  circulating 
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or 
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities) 
may make a representation in respect of the application. 

 

Page 9



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible 
Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures 
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made 
under the ‘Act’. 

 

 
 

  5. OPTIONS 
 

 

5.1   Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant 
and the information raised in the representation and also   
Cambridge City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-
Committee’s decision must be made with a view to promoting one or 
more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
(a)  the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b)  public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d)  the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 

 
 (a) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and 

those conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified 
to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives;  

 (b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

 (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; 

 (d) to reject the application. 
 

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decis
[...]
rom 9.00am to 22.00 in a cumulative impact 
zone is not reasonable. 
8. Protection of children from harm as punting encourages 

Page 49

mailto:licensing@cambridge.gov.uk


Appendix E 
 
Representations from other persons in respect of the Scudamores Punting Co 
Ltd, 32C Bridge Street, Cambridge application for a Premises Licence  
 

families. 
  
       Julia & George Griffiths 
       33 Beaufort Place 
        Thompsons Lane 
        CB5 8AG 

 

Page 50



PcLicensing                                                                                                           14th August 2019 
Unit 16829 
PO Box 6945 
London  
W1A 6US 

 
Re; Scudamores Punting Co Ltd,  

32c Bridge Street, Cambridge 
 

To concerned residents,  
 
My name is Peter Conisbee and I am the licensing consultant working on behalf of Scudamores 
Punting and would like to take this opportunity to explain a little more about the application, which 
I hope will allay some of your concerns. 
 
As there are numerous objections, I will deal with all of them by this one letter, and detail each 
individually, some of which are mirrors of others or duplications. So, whilst you may not have 
personally raised one of the specific points mentioned, I think it is important you see others’ 
concerns and how they are dealt with. 
 
Firstly, it is important to point out that Scudamores chauffeured punts operate between Bridge 
Street and Mill Lane. Bridge Street is approximately 0.1 mile or 160m from Beaufort Place and the 
punts go in the opposite direction, away from Beaufort Place. Therefore, residents of Beaufort Place 
will not be affected by the chauffeured punts referred to in this application. 
 
Secondly, alcohol can only be consumed on punts that are chauffeured, starting from the Bridge 
Street punt station. The chauffeur will then take the punt toward Mill Lane, immediately leaving the 
Cumulative Impact Area. Whilst the punt station is in the Cumulative Impact Area, the alcohol will 
be co
[...]
 have 
been pre-booked. Therefore, less than 1.6% of the pre-booked chauffeured punts hired out by 
Scudamores will be subject of this licence application. An exceptionally tiny percentage. 
 
Objections 
 
The cumulative impact has not been considered. 
The practice is already taking place as Scudamores customers are provided with the alcohol by 
other companies. Clearly from this point, there is no increase in cumulative impact. As stated, this 
is NOT a standard off licence premises. The term ‘off-licence’ is purely for the manner in which 
alcohol is sold, for consumption off the premises. Scudamores have conditioned their licence Page 52



application quite strictly, alcohol must be pre-booked and can only be consumed on chauffeured 
boats. There is no possibility of another company taking on the licence and running the venue as a 
standard off-licence. This future-proofing of the licence application was responsibly offered by 
Scudamores, not by request. They have also included a rigorous Challenge 25 policy, and other 
protective internal policies also exist, (see answer below regarding noise and disruption). And as 
stated, the punt leaves the Cumulative Impact Area immediately it sets off on its journey, so the 
impact, if any, is therefore negligible. 
 
 
No rigorous supervision of the punt chauffeurs who are selling the alcohol. 
NO chauffeurs are selling the alcohol. ALL alcohol sales are pre-booked. ALL chauffeurs will be 
trained in Challenge 25 as per the operating schedule. 
 
All drinking vessels used will be polycarbonate, which is not in keeping with the council’s 
commitments to reduce single-use plastic in the city. 
A responsible authority requested the use of plastics, they were however already in use by the 
company. They are single use and fully recycled after each booking. The cups and flutes remain in 
the cool boxes and are cleaned and recycled. The company purchased these vessels with the 
intention to have a low energy consumption and
[...]
ithin the areas set out in paragraph 5.8 for new premises 
licences or club premises certificates or variations that are likely to add 
to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, if relevant 
representations are received about the cumulative impact on the 
licensing objectives, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the 
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact 
already being experienced.  
 
5.11 Applicants will need to address the special policy issues in their 
operating schedules in order to rebut such a presumption. 
 

Page 58



Appendix G 
 

Section from Statement of Licensing Policy in regards to 
Cumulative Impact 

 

5.12 Despite the presumption against grant, responsible authorities 
and/or other persons will still need to make a relevant representation 
before the Licensing Authority may lawfully consider giving effect to its 
special policy i.e. if no representation is received, the application must 
be granted (subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule and any mandatory conditions required by the 
Licensing Act 2003). Responsible authorities and other persons can 
make a written representation referring to information, which had been 
before the Licensing Authority when it developed its statement of 
licensing policy.  
 
5.13 The Licensing Authority recognises that a special policy should 
never be absolute. The circumstances of each application will be 
considered properly and applications for licences and certificates that 
are unlikely to add to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives 
may be granted. After receiving representations in relation to a new 
application or for a variation of a licence or certificate, the licensing 
authority will consider whether it would be justified in departing from its 
special policy in the light of the individual circumstances of the case. The 
impact can be expected to be different for premises with different styles 


Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 2 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 2 September 2019 
 10.30 am - 12.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gehring, McPherson and Sargeant 
 
Officers 
Senior Technical Officer: Alex Beebe 
Legal Adviser: Paul Weller  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Mr Conisbee,  
Mr Krushkov  
Mr Ingersent 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

19/1/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor McPherson was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

19/2/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/3/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

19/4/Lic Scudamores Punting Co Ltd 
 
The Senior Technical Officer presented the report and outlined the application 
and made the following points in response to members’ questions: 

i. Clarified that Scudamores had submitted two premises licence 
applications one at Bridge Street and one at Granta Place.  The 
application at Granta Place had been approved because no 
representations had been made in relation to that application.  

ii. Confirmed that the agent had consulted the police about the application 
and had agreed conditions which were included within the application. 

 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 2 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

Mr Conisbee, Mr Krushkov and Mr Ingersent made the following points on 
behalf of the Applicant: 

i. The application was not for an off-licence per se but the intention was to 

serve alcohol on punts which were pre-booked. 

ii. Referred to p51 of the agenda and commented that felt that current 

operations were sufficient to deal with objections. 

iii. Three alcohol punting packages were provided by a third party vendor. 

Customers booked and organised these tours through a third party 

vendor. The vendor invoiced Scudamores for the punting element of the 

booking. 

iv. Punts serving alcohol accounted for less than 1.6% of their business.     

v. Chauffeurs should conduct a challenge 25 check.  

vi. Having tours booked through a third party was a clunky process, some 

customers expressed frustration with the booking system. They were 

looking to bring the process in-house. 

vii. Referred to bat tours which were delivered in-house and had a better 

booking process. 

viii. Alcohol would be brought down to the punt sealed and would be opened 

on the punt. 

ix. Punts would be in the cumulative impact area for a very short period of 

time when the punt was moved around. 

x. Referred to the additional documents a, b and the plan which had been 

provided to members and published on the website in advance of the 

meeting.  

xi. Referred to other punt tour companies which were closer to Beaufort 

Place than Scudamores and confirmed that tours by Scudamores did not 

cover this area of the River Cam. 

xii. None of the objections had said that Scudamores had caused the issues 

raised by the objections. 

xiii. With the current procedures in place the application would not add to the 

cumulative impact.    

 

Mr Conisbee, Mr Krushkov and Mr Ingersent made the following points in 

response to members’ questions:  

i. There would continue to be a mixologist on the punt, Scudamores did not 

want their staff to be serving alcohol as they would be concentrating on 

navigating the punt. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 2 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. Staff members were not permitted to consume alcohol on punt tours. 

iii. The youngest chauffeur was 17 years old; they would not be able to take 

a tour which was serving alcohol.  

iv. Tying punts together was irresponsible. Self-hire customers were briefed 

before they went out on the river. If Scudamores became aware that their 

punts had been tied together then they would intervene and take action 

to stop this. 

v. Staff could not take punts out after hours; there was a policy against this.  

vi. Would not sell alcohol to self-hire punts. 

vii. If a customer appeared to be under the influence of alcohol then they 

would not be let on the river.  People had a low understanding of risk; 

safety had to be the primary concern above everything else. 

viii. The challenge 25 policy occurred at the booking stage and also before 

anyone went on a punt and only pre-booked punts could have an alcohol 

tour. Group bookings tended to be corporate bookings. If someone was 

under 18 years then they would be told that they could not have alcohol 

on the punt. 

ix. Pre-booked tours had to be briefed by a manager or supervisor; this was 

the time that the challenge 25 policy would be explained. 

x. There was no need for the tours to go past Beauford Place. Had read 

through objections and noted the comments made. Chauffeurs would be 

advised not to go past this. 

xi. Punt tours operated from dawn until dusk, commented that if members 

wanted to restrict the hours during which alcohol could be permitted they 

would be happy with this.  

xii. There was no intention to serve hot meals so that individuals over 16 

years could consume alcohol; they wanted to apply for an alcohol licence 

properly to ensure the safety of their passengers.  

xiv. Dates of births for passengers would always be checked by ID for those 

wanting to get concessionary rates. 

xv. Reference was made to CCTV licence conditions and it was confirmed 

that in effect the CCTV would be checked daily. 

 

The Legal Officer highlighted to members the written representations 

contained within the paperwork and said even though members of the public 

had not attended the hearing, the representations should be given the same 

weight. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 2 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Members withdrew at 11:17 pm and returned at 12:15 pm. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee granted the licence subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the selling or supplying of alcohol will take place only between 12 
noon and 20.00. 

2. That punts selling alcohol are not chauffeured by individual’s under 18 
years.  

3. Office staff handling alcohol sales and ID checks will be 18 years and 
over. 

4. That punts where alcohol will be consumed will not pass Beaufort Place. 
 
The reasons for reaching the decision are as follows:  
 
Although concerns have been expressed by a Ward Councillor and 16 Other 
Persons the Licensing Sub Committee are satisfied that this licence will not 
increase the effects on the cumulative impact area as it represents a transfer 
of an existing business. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


